

ITEM NO.1501

COURT NO.14

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 3964-3965/2009

R.M. SUNDARAM @ R.MEENAKSHISUNDARAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SRI KAYAROHANASAMY AND NEELAYABHAKSHI AMMAN TEMPLE Respondent(s)

([HEARD BY: HON. AJAY RASTOGI AND HON.SANJIV KHANNA, JJ.] )

Date : 11-07-2022 These appeals were called for judgment today.

For Appellant(s) Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. G. Ananda Selvam, Adv.  
Mr. G. Pavendham, Adv.  
Mr. K. Mayil Samy, Adv.  
Mr. R. Sudhakaran, Adv.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Sanchit Maheshwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR  
  
Mr. D.Kumanan, AOR  
Mr. Sheikh F. Kaliya, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjiv Khanna has pronounced the reportable judgment in the matters heard by the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ajay Rastogi and His Lordship.

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed reportable judgment.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed Reportable Judgment is placed on the file]